CERTIFICATE

RECEIVED

JUN 1 7 1986

Revisor of Statutes
Bureau

1880

STATE OF WISCONSIN)

SS

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT)

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, James T. Flynn, Lieutenant Governor and custodian of the official records of the Department of Development, do hereby certify that the annexed rules relating to the Customized Labor Training Fund were duly approved and adopted by this Department on June 16, 1986.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the the original on file in this Department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as Lieutenant Governor at 123 West Washington Avenue in the City of Madison, this $\underline{16th}$ day of June, 1986.

James T. Flynn

8-1-36

RECEIVED

ORDER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AMENDING CHAPTER DOD 8

JUN 1 7 1986

WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Revisor of Statutes Bureau

Relating to rules for the implementation of the Customized Labor Training Fund.

Analysis Prepared by the Department of Development

The Department of Development proposes to amend DOD 8.05 implementing the Customized Labor Training Fund, Section 560.095, Wis. Stats., created by Chapter 27, Laws of 1983. S. 560.095 (7) Wis. Stats. requires the Department of Development to adopt administrative rules providing for the administration of grants under this program. Chapter DOD 8, Wisconsin Administrative Code, provides for the administration of these grants.

Chapter DOD 8, Wisconsin Administrative Code, defines key terms for the Customized Labor Training Fund, specifies eligibility requirements for applicants to the Customized Labor Training Fund, describes eligible providers of training supported by the Customized Labor Training Fund, places limitations on the size of grant available to any one applicant to the Customized Labor Training Fund, establishes evaluative criteria (a point system) by which applications to the Customized Labor Training Fund will be judged, and authorizes certain administrative procedures in the contracting, reporting and auditing, and Board Operations insofar as they pertain to the management of grants from the Customized Labor Training Fund. The proposed amendment strikes the percentage limitation on the amount which may be awarded to any one applicant.

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Department of Development by s. 560.095 (7) Wis. Stats., as created by Chapter 27, Laws of 1983 and s. 560.02 (4), Wis. Stats., the Department of Development hereby proposes to amend DOD 8.05 as follows:

SECTION 1. Section DOD 8.05 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code is amended to read:

DOD 8.05 GRANT AMOUNTS. No-more-than-25-percent-of-the-funding-available-in-the-biennium-may-be-awarded-to-any-one-business. The applicant business must provide a match for the grant received. The match may be in cash or in kind and must equal 50 percent of the value of the training provided. The department is not obligated to fund any proposed training at any particular dollar level. The amount of funding may be the subject of negotiation between the applicant and the department. If an individual grant award totalling \$300,000 or more is made, the department shall notify those standing committees of both houses of the legislature primarily concerned with economic development. This notification shall be made within 30 days of the date of the grant award.

The rules contained in this order shall take effect upon publication as provided in s. 227.22 (2)(intro.), Stats.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin 6/17/86

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT

Вν

James T. Flynn

eutenant Governor

State of Wisconsin

Department of Development

123 West Washington Avenue Post Office Box 7970 Madison, Wisconsin 53707 608-266-1018 Anthony S. Earl Governor James T. Flynn Lieutenant Governor

June 16, 1986

RECEIVED

Mr. Orlan L. Prestegard Revisor of Statutes Room 906 30 West Mifflin Street Madison, WI 53703

JUN 1 7 1986

Revisor of Statutes
Bureau

Dear Mr. Prestegard:

Enclosed you will find a copy of the Department of Development's certified order amending rules relating to the Customized Labor Training Fund.

If you have any questions, please call Phil Albert, the Director of the Permit Information Center, at 266-9869. Mr. Albert administers the Customized Labor Training Grant Program.

Sincerely,

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

JTF:mem

Enclosure